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INTERNAL USE ONLY: Proceedings include all events. APPE.
2:94cv560 Stone v. Liberty Mutual Insur, et al CLOSED

6/3/94 1 NOTICE OF REMOVAL from Virginia Beach Circuit Court by
Liberty Mutual Ins.; FILING FEE $120.00 RECEIPT #7897;
motion -for declaratory judgment included (ward) .
[Entry date 06/08/94]

6/3/94 2 ANSWER to Complaint by Liberty Mutual Ins., filed in
Virginia Beach Circuit Court (ward) [Entry date 06/08/94]
[Edit date 06/08/94]"

6/3/94 3 MOTION by Liberty Mutual Ins., Tidewater Pizza, Inc to
Dismiss and by Liberty Mutual Ins., Tidewater Pizza, Inc
to Strike additional defendants, filed in Virginia Beach
Circuit Court (ward) [Entry date 06/08/94]

€/8/94  -- Magistrate Judge notice, procedure for civil motions and
order re briefs mailed to counsel of record. (ward)

6/15/94 4 DEMAND for jury trial by Thomas M. Stone (ward)
[Entry date 06/20/94]

7/12/94¢ 5 Copy of ORDER from the Circuit Court of Virginia Beach that
the Demurrer and Motion to Strike Additional Defendants
shall be and is hereby sustained; that the Motion for
Declaratory Judgment shall, without further Order of the
Court or pleading, be deemed to be a Motion for Judgment
seeking damages against the defendant Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company only for breach of contract, and that the
defendants Tidewater Pizza, Inc. and Carol J. Drye shall be
and are hereby dismissed as parties to this action, entered
June 3, 1994 and filed July 12, 1994. (rlam)

7/12/94 -- **Terminated party Carol J. Drye, party Tidewater Pizza,

Inc (rlam)
7/12/9¢4 -- Referred for scheduling of initial pretrial conference (rlam)
7/18/%4 -- Initial pretrial conference set at 2:30 7/26/94 (ahoo)
7/26/94 -- Initial pretrial conference held (rlam)
7/27/94 6 "Order on Initial Pretrial Conference setting Jury Trial

10:00 a.m. on 12/8/94; and Final Pretrial conference for
11:00 a.m. on 11/23/94; all dene esse depositions shall be
completed on or before October 26, 1994; Discovery cutoff
for defendant is 10/12/94; and Discovery cutoff for
plaintiff is 9/12/94; plaintiff shall respond to presently
pending discovery on or before August 15, 1994, entered
July 26, 1994 and filed July 27, 1994 (signed by Magistrate
Judge William T. Prince) Copies Mailed: 7/27/94 (rlam)
(Entry date 07/28/94]

10/11/94 7 MOTION by Liberty Mutual Ins. for Summary Judgment (ward)
[Entry date 10/13/94]

Docket as of January 25, 1995 11:42 am Page 4 NON-PUBLIC
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11/23/94 14
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12/8/94
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Stone v. Liberty Mutual Insur, et al CLOSED

MEMORANDUM by Liberty Mutual Ins. in support of [7-1]
motign by Liberty Mutual Ins. for Summary Judgment,
received (ward) [Entry date 10/13/94]

MOTION by Thomas M. Stone for Summary Judgment (ward
[Entry date 10/26/94] Ty om ( {

MEMORANDUM by Thomas M. Stone in support of [9-1] motion
by Thomas M. Stone for Summary Judgment, received (ward)
[Entry date 10/26/94]) =

MEMORANDUM by Liberty Mutual Ins. in opposition to [9-1]

motion by Thomas M. Stone for Summary Judgment, received
(ward) [Entry date 11/08/94]

*+Added for Liberty Mutual Ins. attormey Richard Craig
Gallagher (ward) [Entry date 11/08/94]

REPLY BRIEF by Thomas M. Stone to response to [9-1] motion
by Thomas M. Stone for Summary Judgment, received (ward)
[Entry date 11/10/94]

NOTICE of hearing on December 8, 1994 by Thomas M. Stone
(ward) [Entry date 11/21/94]

**Terminated deadlines (Jury trial - instead of trial, they
are moving summary judgment motions instead) (ward)
[Entry date 11/28/94]

Motion hearing re: [9-1] motion by Thomas M. Stone for

'Summary Judgment set at 10:00 a.m. 12/8/94, [7-1] motion by

Liberty Mutual Ins. for Summary Judgment set at 10:00 a.m.
12/8/94 (ward) [Entry date 11/28/54)

Stipulations filed by Thomas M. Stone, Liberty Mutual Ins.
relating to their respective motions for summary judgment
(ward) [Entry date 11/28/94]

Motion hearing held re: [9-1] motion by Thomas M. Stone for
Summary Judgment, [7-1] motion by Liberty Mutual Ins. for

Summary Judgment (ward)

COURT PROCEEDINGS: Minute entry: RAJ, Judge. Sharon
Borden, Ct. Reporter. Counsel appeared. Matter came on
for hearing on cross motions for summary judgment. .
Arguments of counsel heard. Bayer V. Traveler’s Indemnity
Co. Policy filed in open court. Rebuttal heard. Court
takes matter under advisement. Court will prepare written
opinion. ([9-1] motion by Thomas M. Stone for Summary
Judgment under advisement, [7-1] motion by Liberty Mutual
Ins. for Summary Judgment under advisement) (ward)

Bayer V. .Traveler’s Indemnity Co. Policy, filed in open
court. (ward)

Page 5 NON-PUBLIC



INTERNAL USE ONLY: Proceedings include all events. APPE,
2:94cv560 Stone v. Liberty Mutual Insur, et al CLOSED

12/16/94 16 ORDER granting [9-1] motion by Thomas M. Stone for Summary
Judgment; denying [7-1] motion by Liberty Mutual Ins. for
Summary Judgment; entered and filed December 16, 1994
(signed by Judge Raymond A. Jackson) Copies Mailed:
12/16/94 (ward) [Entry date 12/19/94]

12/21/94 17 JUDGMENT ordering and adjudging that the Court grants the
motion for summary judgment filed on behalf of plaintiff
Thomas M. Stone and enters judgment in favor of Thomas M.
Stone against Liberty Mutual Insurance Company in the
amount of $225,000.00 plus prejudgment and post judgment
interest, and his court costs; further that the Court
denies the motion for summary judgment filed on behalf of
defendant Libert Mutual Insurance Company; dated December
16, 1994; approved by Raymond A. Jackson, USDJ and filed on
December 21, 1994 Copies Mailed: 12/21/94 0.B. (ward)
[Entry date 12/22/94]

12/21/94

CASE assigned (statistically) to Judge Raymond A. Jackson
(ward) [Entry date 12/22/94]

12/21/94 Case closed (ward) [Entry date 12/22/94]

1/12/95 18 NOTICE OF APPEAL by Liberty Mutual Ins. . FILING FEE $
105.00 RECEIPT # 9310 (edit date 1/20/95). (mgra)
[(Entry date 01/20/95]

1/13/95 -- Copy of Notice of Appeal, Judgment, transmittal notices and
docket sheet to USCA; copy of notice of appeal, receipt,
decketing statement and transcript order to Alan B.
Rzshkind, Esqg., copy of notice of appeal mailed to all
counsel of record, [18-1] appeal by Liberty Mutual Ins.
(mgra) [Entry date 01/20/95]

1/20/85 19 Transcript requested [18-1] appeal by Liberty Mutual Ins.
(mgra)

1/24/95 20 NOTICE OF CROSS-APPEAL by Thomas M. Stone . FILING FEE §
105.00 RECEIPT # 9370 (mgra) [Entry date 01/25/95]
[Edit date 01/25/95]

1/25/95 -- Copy of Notice of Cross-Appeal, transmittal notices and
docket sheet to USCA; copy of notice of cross-appeal,
docketing statement, receipt and transcript order mailed to
S. Geoffrey Glick, Esg., copy of notice cross-appeal mailed
to Alan B. Rashkind, ([20-1] appeal by Thomas M. Stone (mgra)

[Edit date 01/25/95]

Docket as of January 25, 1995 11:42 am Page 6 NON-PUBLIC



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF VIRGINIA BEACH

THOMAS M. STONE,
Plaintiff,

AT LAW No. CL94-351

Ve

TIDEWATER PIZZA, INC.,

Serve:

William E. McCardell, Jr.
Registered Agent

2840 S. Lynnhaven Road
Virginia Beach, VA 23452

and
CAROL J. DRYE
Serve: ’

2400 Glenmore Hunt Tr.
Virginia Beach, VA 23456

and

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY

Serve:

E. Lewis Kincer, Jr.
7th and Main Street
Suite 804

700 Building
Richmond, VA 23219

@8 00 00 0B 80 00 66 S0 00 00 68 00 60 60 00 GO S8 68 08 05 00 00 GO Al 060 00 00 00 00 00 05 00 90 00 s0 o0 00 e

Defendants.

MOTION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
Thomas M. Stone ("Stone"), by counsel, for his Motion
for Declaratory Judgment respectfully represents as follows:

1. Tidewater Pizza, Inc. ("Tidewater Pizza") is a

CLARK & STANT, P.C.
ATTORNLYS
A Bracu, V

corporation organized and existing under the laws of the

N —— X :
a et et
- ~ - .



CLARK & STANT, rC.
ATTORNLYS
Vizcinia Brac, Vincina

Commonwealth of Virginia and regularly conducts its affairs and.
business activities in the City of Virginia ﬁeach, Virginia. '

2. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company ("Liberty Mutual")
is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State.
of Massachusetts and regularly conducts its affairs and business
activities in the City of Virginia Beach, VA.

3. on or about October 30, 1992, Stone was lawfully
ope;ating his'véhicle in a northerly direction on Princess Anne
Road, Virginia Beach, Virginia.

4. At that time and place, Carol J. Drye ("Drye") was
operating her vehicle in a southérly direction.

,5. Then and there, Drye negligently and carelessly
crossed the center line of the road into Stone's lane and struck
him, causing serious injuries to Stone.

6. As a result of the aforesaid negligence and
carelessness of Drye, Stone was severely and permanently injured
of body and mind, has incurred and will continue to incur medical
expenses and has been and will continue to be forbidden from
transacting his business.

7. At the time of the accident, Stone was an employee
of Tidewater Pizza t/a Domino's Pizza, and was acting within the
scope of his employment for Tidewater Pizza.

8. As a result of the negligence of Drye, Stone filed
a Motion for Judgment in the Circuit Court of the City of Virginia
Beach against Drye, which was styled as "Thomas M. Stone v. Carol

J. Drye, CL92-3364."



LARK & STANT, P.C.
ATTORNLYS
Jincinia Braci, VisCina

9. On September 28, 1993, the case on Stone's Motion
for Judgment was tried in the Circuit Court for the City of
Virginia Beach, whereupon after conclusion of the evidence, the.
Court ordered judgment in favor of Stone and against Drye in the
amount of $250,000 with interest thereon to be computed at the
judgment rate of interest per annum from the date of entry of the
judgment until paid, together with the Plaintiff's costs expended.
- 10. .At the time of the accident, Tidewater Pizza was the
holder of a commercial policy, policy no. AS1-351-407823-031 (the
"Liberty Mutual Policy"), with automobile insurance coverage,
issued by Liberty Mutual to Tidewater Pizza, wherein Liberty Mutual
agreed to provide uninsured motorist insurance, including
underinsured motorist insurance, in the amount of $350,000 to
Tidewater Pizza, which it is legally entitled to recover as damages
from the owner and driver of an uninsured or underinsured motor
vehicle. A copy of the Liberty Mutual Policy, which was in éffect
on the date of the accident, is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

11. Stone, as an employee and agent of Tidewater Pizza,
was an Insured under the Uninsured Motorists insurance provisions
of the Liberty Mutual Policy.

12. The only 1liability insurance company providing
coverage to Drye while operating the automobile involved in the
accident (the "Yugo") was issued by The Infinity Group in the
amount of $25,000.

13. Accordingly, the Yugo was an underinsured motor

vehicle as defined in the uninsured motorist insurance endorsement



CLARK & STANT. P.C.
ATTORNEYS
Vizcivia Bracx, Viacivia

' Stone $225,000, plus interest, as a result of Stone's injuries.

set forth in the Liberty Mutual Policy and was underinsured in the!
amount of $225,000. f

14. Pursuant to the underinsured motorist coverage in|

. the Liberty Mutual Policy, Liberty Mutual is obligated to pay tol

15. An actual controversy of a justiciable nature exists
betggen Liberty Mutual and Stone as to the coverage of the Liberty‘
Mutual Policy.

16. The controversies between the parties with respect‘

to the insurance coverage has created doubt and uncertainty as to

the rights and liabilities of the parties and is unlikely to be;
resolved unless there is a declaration by the Court of the rights

and liabilities of the parties under their respective insuranceé

f policies.

WHEREFORE, Thomas M. Stone, prays that this Court take

jurisdiction of the controversy; that all parties who are necessary:

‘ parties to this action be made defendants; that this Court enter .

its declaratory Judgment that the Liberty Mutual Policy, at the
time of the accident, provided underinsured motorist coverage to

Thomas M. Stone in the amount of $225,000; that this Court enter

_ Judgement in favor of Thomas M. Stone against Liberty Mutual

Insurance Company in the amount of $225,000, plus prejudgment and



CLARK & STANT, P.C.
ATTORNZYS
Viacima Braci, Viscinia

" necessary and proper.

: Virginia Beach, VA 23462

. post judgment interest, and his court costs; and that Plaintiff

have such other and further relief as the Court shall deen

1

!

THOMAS M. STONE i
|

]

By

f /Counsel

Stephen C. Swain, Esquire :
VA State Bar #-12924 ‘
Robert L. Samuel, Jr., Esquire

" VA State Bar # 18605

. S. Geoffrey Glick, Esquire
° VA State Bar # 28800

. CLARK & STANT, P.C.

900 One Columbus Center

(804) 4998800

87369001
motdj.sgg

K
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2NISS, DAVIG, RASHKIND
AND SAUNDERS, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
NORFOLK, VIRGINIA

VIRGINIA: 1IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF VIRGINIA BEACH
THOMAS M. STONE,

Plaintiff,
v. AT LAW NO. CL94-351

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, et al, -

Defendants.

GROUNDS OF DEFENSE

Now comes the defendant, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company,
by counsel, and for and as its Grounds of Defense to the Motion
for Declaratory Judgment herein, states the following:

1. It admits the allegations of Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,
6, 7, 8 and 9 of the Motion for Declaratory Judgment.

2. It admits the material allegations of Paragraph 10 of
the Motion for Declaratory Judgment, except that it does not
understand what is meant by and can neither admit nor deny so
much of the first sentence of Paragraph 10 as includes the words
"which it is legally . . . or underinsured motor vehicle."

3. It denies the allegations of Paragraph 11 of the
Motion for Declaratory Judgment.

4. It admits the allegations of Paragraph 12 of the
Motion for Declaratory Judgment.

5. With respect to the allegations of Paragraph 13 of the
Motion for Declaratory Judgment, it admits that the Hugo would
be an underinsured motor vehicle under the definition of an
uninsured motor vehicle which is contained in the uninsured
motorist endorsement of its policy, but it denies that the Hugo

was underinsured motor vehicle with respect to this litigation

12




:NISS, DAVIS, RASHKIND
AND SAUNDERS, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
NORFOLK, VIRGINIA

because the plaintiff Stone is not and was not an insured under
the language of that endorsement.

6. It denies the allegations of Paragraph 14 of the
Motion for Declaratory Judgment.

7. It denies the allegations of Paragraphs 15 and 16 of
the Motion for Declaratory Judgment, and affirmatively asserts
that the issue to be resolved between the plaintiff and the
defendant Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is not an issue ripe
or proper for a determination by a Motion for Declaratory
Judgment, but it admits that the plaintiff and Liberty Mutual do
not agree as to the interpretation of the Liberty Mutual
insurance policy.

8. It denies that it is indebted to the plaintiff in any
sum, for any reason.

9. It denies that the plaintiff is an insured under its
uninsured motorist endorsement.

10. It denies that the defendants Tidewater Pizza and Drye
are necessary or proper defendants to this action.

11. It denies that this Court has the jurisdiction to
handle this action as long as this action purports to be a
Motion for Declaratory Judgment seeking a determination of
rights and liabilities of the parties, as there is an adequate
remedy at law and the rights of all parties have matured beyond
the stage where it would be approbriate for a resolution by

Declaratory Judgment.




INISS, DAVIS, RASHKIND
AND SAUNDERS, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
NORFOLK, VIRGINIA

12. It will rely upon any and all defenses which may arise
between now and the time of trial or be justified by the
evidence upon trial. ﬁ
LIB R’i‘Y MUTUAL }INSURA T COI*}}ANY

j&,k AL

of Counsel; L

Alan B. Rashkind, Esquire \'/
FURNISS, DAVIS, RASHKIND and SAUNDERS, P.C.

Post Office Box 12525

Norfolk, VA 23541

(804) 461-7100

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing pleading

was mailed to all counsel of record on this day of March,

1994. K .
; / / ’l‘\ ~ /,1
N o,




8S, DAVIS, RASHKIND
D SAUNDERS, P.C.

TTORNEYS AT LAW
JRFOLK, VIRGINIA

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF VIRGINIA BEACH
THOMAS M. STONE,
Plaintiff,

v. AT LAW NO. CL94-351

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, et al,

Defendants.

ORDER

This cause came this 1llth day of May, 1994, for hearing on
the Motion of the defendants Liberty MutuallInsurance Company
and Tidewater Pizza, Inc. for the entry of an Order in
accordance with their Demurrer and Motion to Strike Additional
Défendants, and was argued by counsel, and during tﬁe course of
argument, counsel for the plaintiff requested leave of Court to
amend the Motion for Declaratory Judgment to make it clear that
the plaintiff expressly seeks a determination that the plaintiff
is provided underinsured motorist coverage by the Liberty Mutual
Insurance policy at issue, and upon consideration thereof

It is ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the Demurrer and
Motion to Strike Additional Defendants shall be and is hereby
sustained, to all of which such action the plaintiff, by
counsel, noted due, timely and properly objection and exception.

And it is further ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the
Motion for Declaratory Judgment shall, without further Order of
the Court or pleading, be deemed to be a Motion for Judgment
seeking damages against the defendant Liberty Mutual Insurance

Company only for breach of contract, and that the defendants

15




Tidewater Pizza, Inc. and Carol J. Drye shall be and are hereby
dismissed as parties to this action.

To all of such action of the Court in sustaining the
defendants' Demurrer and in dismissing the defendants Tidewater
Pizza, Inc. and Carol J. Drye, the plaintiff noted due, timely

and proper objection and exception.

ENTER: (o 2.7

Judge
I Agsk For This:-
Lﬂg N
Z i ! 4& i p'd‘
Alan B. Rashﬂingj ESquire
Certifiad to ba @ TRUZE &
Seen and Objected to for the of record in my custody.
Reasons set out herein and J. Curtis Fruit, Clerk
Stated in Open-'Court at the Circuit ourt, Virginia Beaca; V-

Hearing on May 1994: BY: K .

2 /”\' g Deputy Cleik

p.q.
Robert L. Samuel, Jrj, Esquire

S8, DAVIS, RASHKIND
9> SAUNDERS, P.C.

TTORNEYS AT LAW
'RFOLK, VIRGINIA

16




NISS, DAVIS, RAGHKIND
AND SAUNDERS, P.C.

ATTOANEYS AT LAW
NORFOLK, VIRGINIA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Norfolk Division
THOMAS M. STONE,
Plaintiff,
v. CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:94cv560
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant.

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Now comes the defendant, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
and, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, moves for
summary judgment in its favor, and for the dismissal of the

plaintiff's claim against it, for the reasons set out in the

LIBEwa URANCE COMPANY

ounser

Brief filed herewith.

Alan B. Rashkind, Esquire

FURNISS, DAVIS, RASHKIND and SAUNDERS, P.C.
Post Office Box 12525

Norfolk, VA 23541

(804) 461-7100

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing pleading

was mailed to all counsel of record on thisflgi_dax of October,

1994. ///

17




EAIDL

A

- MUTUAL:

2875 BROWNS BRIDGE ROAD
P.0. BOX 2376

GAINESVILLE, GA 30503
TELEPHONE NO. (404) 536-8761

1 CERTIFY THIS TO BE A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL POLICY ISSUED.

18



CERTIFIED

LIBERTY'S

COMMERCIAL
POLICY

19



LIBERTY
MUTUAL.

K

NOTICE

DEAR POLICYHOLDER:

YOUR WORKERS COMPENSATION OR AUTOMOBILE POLICY IS ENCLOSED. IF YOU HAVE
ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS POLICY PLEASE CONTACT YOUR AGENT OF
PRODUCER OF RECORD.

CLAIMS OR ACCIDENT REPORTS SHOULD BE SUBMITTED TO THE OFFICE SHOWN ON
YOUR POLICY. THIS WILL APPEAR AT THE TOP OF THE DECLARATION PAGE OF YOUR
POLICY.

ADDRESSES FOR EACH OF THE OFFICES ARE SHOWN ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS
LETTER. PLEASE RETAIN THIS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

PRODUCERS OF ASSIGNED RISK BUSINESS ARE NOW AUTHORIZED BY THE NCCI TO
ISSUE CERTIFICATES OF WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE.

THE ACCORD FORM THAT IS AVAILABLE TO YOUR AGENT IS THE ONLY FORM THAT IS
USED BY LIBERTY MUTUAL. THIS FORM CAN NOT BE ALTERED IN ANY WAY SO YOUR
AGENT HAS THE ABILITY TO ISSUE THE SAME FORM THAT LIBERTY MUTUAL CAN ISSUE.
YOUR AGENT CAN OBTAIN THESE FORMS BY CALLING 1-800-888-4476.

GENEVA H. ROLAND
MANAGER RESIDUAL MARKET
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE CO

CC: PRODUCER

20

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP/BOSTON
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. O. BOX 530650
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35235
TEL. 205 969 0067

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
‘P .0. BOX 12575  ~°
JACKSON, MS 39236
TEL. 601 977 0814

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. 0. BOX 11200
MONTGOMERY, AL 28212
TEL. 205 244 6440

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. 0. BOX 25708
CHARLOTTE, NC 28212
TEL. 704 535 3150

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. O. BOX 2521
COLUMBIA, SC 29202
TEL. 803 731 0830

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. O. BOX 10500
GREENSBORO, NC 27404
TEL. 919 299 9910

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. O. BOX 41930
RALEIGH, NC 27629-1930
TEL. 919 872 4700

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. O. BOX 5528
SPARTANBURG, SC 29304
TEL. 803 574 8010

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. O. BOX 945280
ORLANDO, FL 32794

TEL. 407 875 0880

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. 0. BOX 10300
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207
TEL. 904 398 3061

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. O. BOX 31204

TAMPA, FL 33631-3204
TEL. 813 932 2200

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. 0. BOX 407012

FT. LAUDERDALE 33340
TEL. 305 771 4010

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. O. BOX 2792

NORCCRSS, GA 30091-2792
TEL. 404 564 0400

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. O. BOX 9457
COLUMBUS, GA 31908
TEL. 404 327 1798

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. 0. BOX 35220 .
LOUISVILLE, KY 40232
TEL. 502 425 8450

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. 0. BOX 14029
LEXINGTON, KY 40512
TEL. 606 269 8096

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. 0. BOX 300

BRENTWOOD, TN 37024-0300
TEL. 615 373 9555

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. O. BOX 8339
CHATTANOOGA, TN 37411
TEL. 615 894 2620

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. O. BOX 59004
KNOXVILLE, TN 37950-9004
TEL., 615 539 0039

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
1770 KIRBY PKWY, SUITE 300
MEMPHIS, TN 38138

TEL. 901 756 7878, -

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. O. BOX 31395
RICHMOND, VA 23294
TEL. 804 270 6222

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.
P. 0.” BOX 13049
NORFOLK, VA 23508

TEL. B804 461 6831

<1

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS.
P. O. BOX 44020

ROANOKE, VA 240.8
TEL. 703 989 6173

0
(¢]

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CC.

12011 LEE JACKSON MEM,
SUITE 200

FAIRFAX, VA 22033
TEL. 703 385 4444

LIBERTY MUTUAL INS. CO.

7 WEST SEVENTH ST
SUITE 1700
CINCINNATI, OH 45292
TEL. 513 412 244)

HAY

(J



CHANGE OF FACSIMILE SIGNATURE

The facsimile signature of Edmund F. Kelly is hereby substituted for the facsimile sigraiure
of Gary L. Countryman wherever it may appear in this policy or in any endorsement issued {o
ferm a part hereof.

The facsimile signature of Barry S. Gilvar is hereby substituted for the facsimile signature of
Stephen W. Keene wherever it may appear in this policy or in any endorsement issued to iorm
a part hereof.

L'SERTY MUTLAL NSURANCE T2Wsawv
LIBERTY MUTUAL FRE CM3ULSANIE ZTwEan
LBERTY MSURANCE CORPCRAT TN

LM ‘NSURANCEZ CCRPCRATICN

TrE FiRST LISERTY NSURANCE CORPCRAT I

2321 )@a,%zg- /% Lebmins P 5

SECRETAAY POESIOENT

0000a
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VIRGINIA

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO POLICYHOLDERS

In the event you need to contact someone about this policy for any reason,
please contact your Sales Representative or Producer of Record as shown on
the policy Declarations.

If you have additional questions, you may contact the company at the following
address and telephone number:

Liberty Mutual Insurance Group '
175 Berkeley Street
Boston, MA 02117
Customer Relations
(617) 357-9500 .

If you have been unable to contact or obtain satisfaction from the Sales Rep-
resentative or company, you may contact the Virginia Bureau of Insurance at:

Box 1157
Richmond, VA 23209
Telephone: 1-800-552-7945

Written correspondence is preferable so that a record of your inquiry is main-
tained. When contacting your Sales Representative, company or the Bureau
of Insurance, have your policy number available.

<3

GPO 4094 R1



LIBERTY
MUTUAL.

Telephone: 1404) 536-3761
1-800-432.7171

Tidewater Pizza, Inc.
529 Viking Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23452

RE: AUTOMOBILE RENEWAL PROPOSAL
Policy Number: AS1-351-407823-031 Account Number: &40 78 23
Expiration Date: 12/3/91 : Invoice Number: 4400

Your Automobile insurance coverage, as afforded under the VA
Autcmobile Insurance Plan, will terminate on the expiration czce
noted above. Assuming that continuous coverage is needed, a
renewal policy has been issued, based on the expirin policy
classifications and ccverages.

Your renewal deposit premium is $ 1,647. .

THIS RENEWAL WILL ONLY TAKE EPFECT IF THE INDICATED
RENEWAL DEPOSIT PREMIUM IS RECEIVED PRIOR TO THE
EXPIRATION DATE OF YOUR EXISTING POLICY.

Your payment and a copy of this letter must be sent directly to:
Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.
P.O. Box 101339
Atlanta, GA 30392

If this coverage is not needed, please sign and return one copy of
the letter to the address below.

Signature Title

Very truly yours,

I

Geneva H. Roland
Business Residual Market

cc: Producer of Record

24
RM023

Liberty Mutual Insurance Group /Boston
Equal Opportunity Employer



CER-”FiED %ﬁ% BUSINESS AUTO POLICY

DECLARATIONS
ACCOUNT NO. SUB-ACCT NO. Liberty Mutual Insurance Group/Boston
407823 0001 LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY .

JILICY NO, TO/CD | SALES OFFICE CODE | SALES REPRESENTATIVE CODE | N/R | 1ST 7]
AS1-351-407823-031 11/ 0 |NORFOLK 535 | ASSIGNED 8004 | 2 87
ITEM ONE

Named Insured TIDEWATER PIZZA, INC. WELTON, DUKE, & HAWKS, INC.

and 525 VIKING DRIVE P.0. BOX 40

Mailing Address BEACH, VA 23452 PORTSMOUTH, VA 23705

TAX ID NO. 54-0429550

Named Insured is CORPORATION and occupation or business is PIZZA SALES

Policy Period: From 12/03/91 To 12/03/92

12:01 A.M. Standard Time at the address of the named insured indicated in item One.

ITEM TWO

SCHEDULE OF COVERAGES AND COVERED AUTOS
This policy provides only those coverages where a charge is shown in the premium column betow. Each of these coverages will apply ¢nly to those

, autos shown as covered autos. Autos are shown as covered aulos for a particular coverage by the entry of one or more of the symools rom ITEM

THREE next to the name of the coverage.

COVERED AUTOS LIMIT
(ENTRY OF ONE OR MORE
COVERAGES OF THE SYMBOLS FROM THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR ANY ONE PREMIUM

ITEM THREE SHOWS WHICH ACCIDENT OR LOSS

AUTOS ARE COVERED AUTOS)
LIABILITY INSURANCE 07,08,09 $ 350,000 $ 1,208
PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION
(OR EQUIVALENT NO-FAULT COVERAGE) SEPARATELY STATED IN EACH P.1.P. ENDORSEMENT. $

ADDED PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION (OR :
EQUIVALENT ADDED NO-FAULT COVERAGE) SEPARATELY STATED IN EACH ADDED P.1.P. ENDORSEMENT. $

PROPERTY PROTECTION INSURANCE

{MICHIGAN ONLY) SEPARATELY STATED IN THE P.P.l. ENDORSEMENT. $
AUTO MEDICAL PAYMENTS INSURANCE $ $
‘INSURED MOTORISTS INSURANCE SEPARATELY STATED IN THE SCHEDULE OF LIMITS FOR UNIN-
06 SURED MOTORISTS INSURANCE. $ . 30
PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE ACTUAL CASH VALUE OR COST OF REPAIR, WHICHEVER IS LESS.
COMPREHESIVE COVERAGE MINUS DEDUCTIBLE FOR EACH COVERED AUTO AS STATED IN
07 ITEM FOUR FOR ALL LOSS EXCEPT FIRE OR LIGHTNING. $ 78
PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE ACTUAL CASH VALUE OR COST OF REPAIR, WHICHEVER IS LESS.
SPECIFIED PERILS COVERAGE MINUS $25 DED FOR EACH COVERED AUTO. FOR LOSS CAUSED
BY MISCHIEF OR VANDALISM. $
PHYSICAL OAMAGE INSURANCE ACTUAL CASH VALUE OR COST OF REPAIR, WHICHEVER 1S LESS.
COLLISION COVERAGE MINUS DEDUCTIBLE FOR EACH COVERED AUTO AS STATED IN
07 ITEM FOUR. $ 331
PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE
TOWING AND LABOR . $25 FOR EACH DISABLEMENT OF A PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO. $
2PP PREMIUM FOR ENDORSEMENTS $
TOTAL POLICY ADVANCE PREMIUM |¢ 1,647
The estimated lotal premium for this policy 1S based on the exposures you told us you would have when this policy began. We will compute your inal
premium due when we getermine your actual exposures. The estimated total premium will be credited again oakpremium due and you will

be billed for the balance, if any. I the estimated total premium exceeds the llnal'c p;?‘ﬁrlu‘!ﬂt@'é refyl rmine your final premium
due we may examine your records at any time during the period of coverage aht'u three years afie BRCY 1S ISSued for more than
one year, the premium shall be computed annually based on our rales or premiums /iyfeffect ﬂhe beginn .of,eacp yedgof the policy.

This Policy is not valid unless countersigned [ Q
by our Authorized Representative By £
¢ / uthoriz epresentative

oareissuep |por | avoiT | AuoiT symsous TING BASIS . ACCT ENTRY
clo RENEWAL OF Loc-1 HG - | BASIS |Owneo Miren Exp Rates  Retro Oiv.on Exp Poncy
AS1-351-407823-030 10/29/91 |NO 1 ] NO- NO 165
HNRONOOX
GPO 3065 Includes Copyrighted maternial of Insurance Services Office, with its permission
{CA 00 02 Ed. 1-78) Copynight, 1977, Insurance Services Office PAGE ONE

25 | ' 7




DECLARATIONS - (Continued) : BUSINESS AUTO POLICY

ITEM THREE AS1-351-407823-031

DESCRIPTION OF COVERED AUTO DESIGNATION SYMBOLS

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1= ANYAUTO.
2= OWNED AUTOS ONLY. Only those autos you own {and for liability coverage any Trailers

you don‘t own while attached to power units you own). This includes those autos whose
ownership you acquire after the policy begins.

3= OWNED PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTOS ONLY. Only the private passenger autos you own.
‘tl)'hig includes those private passenger autos whose ownership you acquire after the policy
egins,

4= OWNED AUTOS OTHER THAN PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTOS ONLY. Only those autos you

. own which are not of the private passenger type {(and for liability coverage any trailers you
don‘t own while attached to power units you own). This includes those autos not of the pri-
vate passenger type, whose ownership you acquire after the policy begins.

5 = OWNED AUTOS SUBJECT TO NO-FAULT. Only those autos you own which are required to
have No-Fault benefits in the state where they are licensed or principally garaged. Thisin-
cludes those autos whose ownership you acquire after the policy begins provided they are
requi&’ed to have No-Fault benefits In the state where they are licensed or principally ga-
raged.

6=  OWNED AUTOS SUBJECT TO COMPULSORY UNINSURED MOTORISTS LAW. Only those
autos you own which, because of the law in the state where they are licensed or principaily
garaged, are required to have and cannot reject uninsured motorists insurance. This in-
cludes those autos whose ownership you acquire afier the policy begins provided they are
subject to the same state uninsured motorists requirement.

7= SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED AUTOS. Onlythose autos described in ITEM FOUR for which a
premium charge is shown {(and for liability coverage any trailers you don‘t own while at-
tached to any power unit described in ITEM FOUR). .. .

8 =  HIRED AUTOS ONLY. Only those autos you lease, hire, rent or borrow, including temporary
substitutes. This does not include any auto you lease, hire, rent, or borrow from any of your
employees or members of their households.

9= NONOWNED AUTOS ONLY. Only those autos you do not own, lease, hire or-borrow which
are used in connection with your business. This includes autos owned by your employees
?lj members of their households but only while used in your business or your personal af-
airs.

GPO 3018 .
(CA 0002 Ed 1-78) Copyright, 1977, Insurance Services Office PAGETWO
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RATING SUMMARY

sYS EXP SCHED DED' SL FLEET LIMITS ADJ

NO. USE YR MAKE cov MOD MOD DEV .CR DISC CR FACTORS FAC-
- TORS

VA
3P 87 FORD TEMPO LIAB 01.590 01.590
cotLL 01.000
0/7 CoLL 01.000
HC LIAB 01.590 01.590
NO LIAB y 01.590 01.590
TIDEWATER PIZZA, INC. 12/03/91

529 VIKING DRIVE
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23452

AS1-351-407823-031



SCHEDULE OF ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHED TO THIS COVERAGE FORM

POLICYNO.AS1-351-407823-031

A99210178 - END-NUCLEAR ENERGY LIAB EXCL
IL0406 - END-AMEND-NUCLEAR EXCLUSION

340A - END-COMP(INCL cCOLL) COV
A21210183 - END-VA UM

C01161189 - END-CHANGES IN POLICY-VA

IP4683 - END-VA AUTO INS PLAN

IP125085 - END-PREMIUM AND COV CHANGES
P900782 - END-MANDATORY ENDORSEMENT
CA20011280 - END-ADDITIONAL INSURED-LESSOR
GPO 3096

ED (1-87) <8 Page 1



TEM FOUR--SCHEDULE OF COVE

-D AUTOS YOU OWN

POLICYNO.AS1-351-407823-031

COVERED | YR TOWN & STATEOF ACV
AUTONO TRADE NAME AND BODY TYPE PRINCIPAL GARAGING COST | MO/YR | aGE OR CLASS
SYS SYM VEHICLE D NO. *ZIP CODE NEW | PURCH ICODE| USE® RADIUS+| STATED CODE
NO BOL STATE RATE TERR CODE AMOUNT
001 87 FORD TEMPO VIRGINIA BEACH 9800 6 P Acv 3
00003) 8 1FABP33S8HX249414 VA 4502
PREMIUMS
ADDED UNDER-. | TOWING SPECIFIED TOTAL
ZOVERED) NO NO {MICH) MED |UNINSURED| INSURED & coMP | PERILS COoLL
AUTONO| LIAB FAULT FAULT P.P.L PAY | MOTORIST |MOTORIST| LABOR DEDUCTIBLES ESTIMATED
SPECIFIED
COMP_| PERILS CcoLL PREMIUM
0001 1038 30 78 331
100 250 1477

* PPLEASURE & BUSINESS  +1LOCAL W=WAIVED TOTAL ESTIMATED PREMIUM: 1,4
' CCOMMERCIAL 2INTERMEDIATE 1=INCLUDED

SSERVICE JLONG HAUL

RRETAIL
i OOTHER
GPO 3118 Page 2

"



)

.DECLARATIONS-BUSINESS AUTO POLICY(Continued)

ITEMFIVE

SCHEDULE OF HIRED OR BORROWED COVERED AUTO COVERAGE AND PREMIUMS

POLICYNO.AS1-351-6407823-031

LIABILITY INSURANCE-RATING BASIS, COST OF HIRE

ESTIMATED COST OF HIRE STATE RATE PER EACH §100 ADVANCE PREMIUMS
IF ANY VA LIAB 1.7170 49.M
Cost of Hire means the total amount you incur for the hire of autos you don‘t own {not including autos you borrow or rent from your
employees or their family members). Cost of hire does nol include charges for services performed by motor carriers of property or
passengers. g
TOTAL ADVANCE PREMIUM $ 49
PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE
COVERAGES LIMIT OF LIABILITY/DEDUCTIBLE RATE MINIMUM PREMIUM ADVANCE PREMIUMS

COMPREHENSIVE

ACTUAL CASH VALUE, COST OF REPAIRS OR
H WHICHEVER 1S LESS, MINUS

DOED. FOR EACH COVERED AUTO,
FOR ALL LOSS EXCEPT FIRE OR LIGHTNING

SPECIFIED PERILS

ACTUAL CASH VALUE, COST OF REPAIRS OR
$ WHICHEVER IS LESS, MINUS
$25 DED. FOR EACH COVERED AUTO, FOR
LOSS CAUSED BY MALICIOUS MISCHIEF OR
VANDALISM.

COLLISION

ACTUAL CASH VALUE, COST OF REPAIRS OR
- WHICHEVER IS LESS. MINUS
H OED. FOR EACH COVERED AUTO.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE for covered autos you hire of borrow Is excess unless indicated belowdy -~ [XJ .

[ tf1his boxiis checked. PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE applies on 3 direct primary basis and for purposes of the
condinion entitted OTHER INSURANCE, any covered auto you hire or borrow is deemed 10 be 2 covered auto you own.

TOTAL ADVANCE PREMIUM

$

ITEM SIX

SCHEDULE FOR NON-OWNERSHIP LIABILITY

INSURED'S BUSINESS RATING BASIS ESTIMATED NUMBER CLASS CODE ADVANCE PREMIUMS
E’ OTHER THAN A NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 100 6602 121
SOCIAL SERVICE AGENCY
D SOCIAL SERVICE RUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
AGENCY
NUMBER OF VOLUNTEERS
TOTAL ADVANCEPREMIUM | $ 121
30
GPO 3026 R1
COPYRIGHT, 1977, 1979, INSURANCE SERVICES OFFICE Page 3

(CA 0002 ED. 01 80)
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.DECLARATIONS - (Continued) BUSINESS AUTO POLICY

POLICY NO. AS1-351-407823-031

ITEM EIGHT
SCHEDULE OF LIMIT OF LIABILITY FOR UNINSURED MOTORISTS INSURANCE

The limit of liability referred to in the UNINSURED MOTORISTS INSURANCE endorsement under
OURLIMIT OF LIABILITY is as scheduied below.

VA 350,000

GPO 3039 R2 : 31
(6-1-82) . , : Page 4
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AMENDATORY ENDORSEMENT

IT 1S AGREED THAT THE POLICY IS CHANGED PER THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE:

DELETE SYSTEM #00003.
ADD SYSTEM #00004.

ARC 1.00

Premium § 13 ADD-L This endorsement is executed by the company designated below.
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Ettective Date 07/08/92 ExpirationDate 12/03/92

For attachment to Policy No.AS1-351-407823-031 11 O

Audit Basis

Issued To TIDEWATER PIZZA, INC.
529 VIKING DRIVE

VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23452
' W MH&W /JM ; /
ARY

PRISOINT

CouMersigned DY ...cccvereriecrecscecesraresiesascanracns S RITISSITISS TSN R
Form No./RACF 1.D. Issued eaneer )
Cls 08/707/92 LocC-1
Sales Office Code Sales Representative Code N/R istYear | End Serial No.
NORFOLK 535 ASSIGNED ) 8004 2 87 0010
J2
2610A

14



TEM FOUR--SCHEDULE OF cOV. &D AUTOS YOU OWN

. POLICYNO.AS1-351-407823-031

COVERED | YR TOWN & STATE OF
AUTONO TRADE NAME AND BODY TYPE PRINCIPALGARAGING cosT { MO/YR | AGE CLASS
SYS SYM VEHICLE ID MO, ZIPCODE NEW | PURCH [CODE| USE* RADIUS+| STATED CODE
NO 80L STATE RATE TERR CODE AMOUNT
0001 87 FORD TEMPO VIRGINIA BEACH 9800 6 P ACV 3
{00003) 8 1FABP33S8HX249414 VA 4502
CANCEL VEHICLE PERIOD FROM 07/08/92 TO 12/03/92 PRO-RATA FACTOR 0.405
0002 86 HONDA VIRGINIA BEACH 8500 7 P ACV 3
(00004) 8 24393 VA 4502
ADD VEHICLE PERIOD FROHW 07/08/92 70 12/03/92 PRO-RATA FACTOR 0.405
PREMIUMS
ADDED UNDER- | TOWING SPECIFIED TOTAL
ZOVERED NO NO {MICH) MED |UNINSURED| INSURED & COMP | PERILS COLL
AUTONO| LIAB FAULT | FAULT P.P.L PAY | MOTORIST |MOTORIST| LABOR DEDUCTIBLES ESTIMATED
SPECIFIED
COMP | PERILS CcOoLL PREMIUM
0001 -420 -12 -32 -134
: 100 250 -598
0002 420 12 34 145
100 250 611
< PPLEASURE L BUSINESS  +1LOCAL W= WAIVED TOTAL ESTIMATED PREMIUM: 13
CCOMMERCIAL 2INTERMEDIATE 1= INCLUDED
SSERVICE JLONG HAUL
RRETAIL
O OTHER
ENDORSEMENT NO 0010--0001 .
GPO 3118 . : Page 2

15



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
ADDITIONAL INSURED — LESSOR

A. PHRASE WITH SPECIAL MEANING

In addition to the WORDS AND PHRASES WITH SPECIAL MEANING in the policy. the following phrase has
special meaning in this endorsement.

“"Leased auto" means an auto leased to you for one year or more, including any substitute, replacement or
extra auto needed to meet seasonal or other needs. under a leasing agreement which requires you to
provide direct primary insurance for the lessor.

B. Any leased auto designated or described in this endorsement will be considered a covered auto you own and
not a covered auto you hire or borrow. For a covered auto which is a leased auto WHO IS INSURED is
changed to include as an insured the lessor named in this endorsement. However, the lessor is an insured
only for bodily injury or property damage resulting from the acts or omissions of:

1. You.
2. Any of your employees or agents.
3. Any person, except the lessor or any employee or agent of the lessor, operating a leased auto with the
permission of any of the above.
C. LOSSPAYABLE CLAUSE

1. We will pay you and the lessor named in this endorsement for loss to a leased auto. as interest may
appear.

2. The insurance covers the interest of the lessor unless the loss results from fraudulent acts or omissions
on your part.

3. |fwe make any payment to the lessor. we will obtain his rights against any other party.

D. CANCELLATION

1. If we cancel the policy. we will mail notice to the lessor in accordance with CANCELLING THIS POLICY
DURING THE POLICY PERIOD.

2. Ifyou cancel the policy, we will mail notice to the lessor.
3. Cancellation ends this agreement.

E. Thelessor is not liable for payment of your premiums.

George and Kathryn Hazzis
529 Viking Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23452

Additional Insured (Lessor):

Designation or Descnptuon of Leased Autos:
As Their Interest May Appear

This endorsement is executed by the company below designated by an entry in the box opposite its name.

Premium §$ LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Etfective Date Expiration Date O LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE lNSURANCE COMPANY
For sttachment to Policy or Bond No.  Ag1-351-407823- 03@

Audit Basis W&“«—- '6-—‘ L Q"‘d—

issued to stcarrane nn )
LOC-1

COUNTErSIGNE DY - .o tiiiiiiieniienataesienaeaernssenasnecnenaonnses

Issued Sales Office and No. End. Serial No. 0009

34

CA 20011280 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, 1980
| 16



COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE PROCEDURE

MANDATORY ENDORSEMENT
This policy is issued on behalf of the VIRGINIA Auto Insurance Plan.
(STATE)

This endorsement is executed by the company designated below.
Premwum$ LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Etfective Date 12/03/91 Expiration Date 12/03/92
For attachment to Policy No. AS1-351-407823-031 11 0
Audit Basis

1ssuedTo TIDEWATER PIZZA, INC.
529 VIKING DRIVE

VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23452 W%«, 6—\]- Q—ﬂ_“-

SECRITARY PRESIDENT

CouNtersigned DY ....vecveeiierercrrceneannnsesancons soneuseninestatentnas are sttt s
Form No./RACF 1.D. Issued i )
Clo 10/29/91 LOC-1
Sales Office Code | Sales Representative Code N/R |1stYear End Serial No.
NORFOLK 535 |ASSIGNED 8004 2 87 0008
AP 8007 ’
(6/82) 35

17



PREMIUM AND COVERAGE CHANGES ENDORSEMENT

The provision applicable to Changes is deleted and replaced by the following:

CHANGES:
A. Premium Changes

The premium for this policy is based on information we have received from you or other sources. You
agree:

1. that if any of this information material to the development of the policy premium is incorrect,
incomplete or changed, we may adjust the premium accordingly during the policy period.

2. to cooperate with us in determining if this information is correct and complete, and to advise
us of changes in this information.

Any adjustment of your premium will be made using the rules in effect at the time of the change.
Premium adjustment may bé made as the result of a change in:
1. autos insured by the policy, including changes in use.
2. drivers, driver’s age or driver’s marital status.
3. coverages or coverage limits.
4. ratingterritory.
5. eligibility for discounts or other premium credits.
B. Coverage Changes )

We may revise your policy coverages o provide more protection without additional premium charge. If .
we do this and you have the coverage which is changed, your policy will automatically provide the addi-
tional coverage as of the date the revision is effective in your'state. Otherwise, this policy contains all of
the coverage agreements between you and us. Its terms may not be changed or waived except by an
endorsement issued by us.

This endorsement is executed by the company designated below.
Premwums$ LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Effecuve Date 12/03/91 Expiraton Date 12/03/92
For attachment o Policy No. AS1-351-407823-031 11 0
Audn Basis

issuedTo TIDEWATER PIZZA, INC.
529 VIKING DRIVE

VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23452 W&/&,«__ -6,_\[_@:.%:\»._
MCALTARY

aIs0INTY

COUNETSIGNEA DY ..oieiiniuiiiieiacnrrineternoierererstessssansansessnsontasessssrasssonsansssssesnssnssennss
AvinoriZzeo Representative
Form No./RACF 1.D. Issued
Clo 10/29/91 LOC-1
Sales Office Code | Sales Representative Code N/R |1stYear | EndSenal No.
NORFOLK 535 | ASSIGNED -| 8004 2 87 0007
AIP-1250
(10/85)

36
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VIRGINIA AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE PLAN

Itis understood and agreed that in the event of cancellation of this policy by either the insured or the company, the
earned premium calculated in accordance with the cancellation condition of the policy, shall be subject to a min-
imum of $25.00 as provided in Section 18 of the Virginia Automobile Insurance Plan.

This endorsement is executed by the company designated below.
Premium$ LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Effective Date 12/03/91 ExpirationDate 12/03/92
For attachmentto Folicy No. AS1-351-407823-031 11 0
Audit Basis

1ssuedTo TIDEWATER PIZZA, INC.
529 VIKING DRIVE

VIRGINIA BEACH, VA'23452 W & 6_‘ L. GG
SLCRETARY

PRESIDINT

COUNEISIGNEODY ..ccueeeiiiiiaccrirnisteniertcrssssnesarcastecsssasnnsns eerenrnereesesasnsanhasieneens
Authorized Representative
Form No./JRACF L.D. Issued
Clo0 10/729/91 LOC-1
Sales Oflice Code | Sales Representative Code N/R |1istYear | EndSerial No.
NORFOLK 535 |ASSIGNED 8004 2 87 0006
AlP-46
(4/83) a7

1q



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CHANGES IN POLICY - VIRGINIA

For a covered auto principally located or principally
used in, or garage operations conducted in, Virginia,
the policy is changed as foliows:

A. CHANGES IN LIABILITY INSURANCE

If the policy provides LIABILITY INSURANCE
only for owned autos, a temporary substitute
for one of these will also be considered a
covered auto subject to the following pro-

1.

rary substitute is excess over any other

a. $25,000 for bodily injury to any one person
caused by any one accident

b. $50,000 for bodily injury to two or more
persons caused by any one accident, and

c. $20,000 for property damage caused by
any one accident.

This provision will not change our limit of
liability.

visions: B CHANGES IN MEDICAL PAYMENTS INSURANCE
"a. The owned auto must be out of service Medical services includes chiropractic services.
because of it breakdown, repair, servicing, C. CHANGES IN CONDITIONS
loss or destruction. YOUR DUTIES AFTER ACCIDENT OR LOSS is
b. The temporary substitute must be owned changed for LIABILITY INSURANCE by adding
by someone other than you or a member the following:
of your household. The insured will be deemed not to have cooper-
c. The temporary substitute must be used ated with us only if his failure or refusal {o do so
with the permission of the owner. harms our defense of an action for damages.
d. The LIABILITY INSURANCE for the tempo- YOUR DUTIES AFTER ACCIDENT OR LOSS is

changed for AUTO MEDICAL PAYMENTS INSUR-

collectible insurance.

2. OUR LIMIT OF LIABILITY applies except that
we will apply the limit shown in the declara-
tions to first provide the separate limits re-
quired by Viriginia law as follows:

ANCE by adding the following:

The failure or refusal of the insured to notify us
of any accident will relieve us of our obligalion
to pay only if his failure or refusal prejudices us
in establishing the validity of any claim.

This endorsement is executed b); the company designated below,
EX LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Premium $ O UBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
[0 UBERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION

Effectuve Cate Expiration Date

For attachment to Policy No. AS1-351-407823-031

Audit Basis

issued To

gt e G L. Qd—

COUNLErSIGNEM DY veuvrrreeceiccrenrcicastonneceactsestescsiascensosssssncssscsontanarsen:
2eC Rep [
Form #/ Term I.D. Issued
Sales Office Code Sales Representative Code N/R | 1st Year | End Serial No.
005
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THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

UNINSURED MOTORISTS INSURANCE

(VIRGINIA)

A. WORDS AND PHRASES WITH SPECIAL MEAN-
ING

In addition to the WORDS AND PHRASES WITH
SPECIAL MEANING in the policy, the following
words and phrases have special meaning for
UNINSURED MOTORISTS INSURANCE:

1. "Family member” means a person related to
you by blood, marriage or adoption who is a
resident of your household, including a ward
or foster child.

2. "Occupying” means in, upon, getting in, on,
out or off.

3. "Property damage” means injury or de-
struction of:

a. A covered auto, or

- C. WEWILLNOTCOVER-EXCLUSIONS
b. Property contained in the covered auto, .
or This insurance does not apply to:
c. Any other property (except an auto) 1. Anyclaim settled without our consent.
3}':’,";?3;)' an insured and located in 2. The direct or indirect benefit of any insurer
8 ’ of property.
4. "Uninsured motor vehicle” means a land "
tor vehicle or trailer: ; 3. The first $200 of the total amount of property
moto ’ damage as the result of any one accident in-
a. For which neither a liability bond or pol- volving an Unidemiﬁabl.e driver or owner of
icy nor cash or securities on file with the an uninsured motor vehicle.
Virginia Commission of Motor Vehicles . . ,
. " : 4. Anyone using a vehicle without a reasonable
at the time of an accident provides at / . h
least the amounts required by the belief that the person is entitled to do so.
Virginia Motor Vehicle Safety Responsi- D. WHO IS INSURED
bitity Act, or -
. You or any family member.
b. Which is anunderinsured motor vehicle.
An underinsured motor vehicle is a mo- 1. Anyone else occupying a covered auto or a
tor vehicle for which the sum of all liabil- temporary substitute for a covered auto. The
ity bonds or policies at the time of an covered auto must be out of service because
accident provides at least the amounts of its breakdown, repair, servicing, loss or
required by the Virginia Motor Vehicle destruction.
Safety Responsibility Act but their limits . . .
are less than the limits of this insurance' 2. Anyone for damages heis entlthd torecover
or because of bodily injury sustained by an-
other insured.
c. For which an insuring or bonding com-
pany denies coverage or is or becomes  E- OURLIMIT OF LIABILITY
insolvent, or 1. Regardless of the number of covered autos,
d‘ Which is a hit-and.run vehlcle and nei_ insureds' Claims made or Vehic'es inVO‘Ved
ther the driver nor owner is identifiable. in the accident, the most we will pay for all
damages resulting from any one accident is
B. WEWILLPAY
CA 21210183 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, 1982 Page 1 of 2

1.

39

We will pay in accordance with the Virginia
Uninsured Motorists insurance Law all sums
the insured is legally entitled to recover as
damages from the owner or driver of an
uninsured motor vehicle. The damages must
result from bodily injury sustained by the in-
sured, or property damage, caused by an ac-
cident. The owner’s or driver’s liability for
these damages must result from the owner-
ship, maintenance or use of the uninsured
motor vehicle.

If this insurance provides a limit in excess of
the amounts required by the Virginia Motor
Vehicle Safely Responsibility Act, we will
pay only after all liability bonds or policies
have been exhausted by judgments or pay-
ments.

21



the limit of UNINSURED MOTORISTS INSUR-
ANCE shown in the declarations. Such limit
of liability shall first provide the separate
limits required by the Virginia Motor Vehicle
Safety Responsibility Act.

2. Except for a vehicle described in paragraph
b. of the definition of uninsured motor vehi-
cle, any amounts otherwise payable for
damages under this insurance shall be re-
duced by all sums paid by or for anyone who
is legally responsible, including all sums
paid under the policy’s LIABILITY INSUR-
ANCE.

3. Foravehicle described in paragraph b. ofthe
definition of uninsured motor vehicle, our
limit of liability shall be reduced by all sums
paid by or for anyone who is legally respon-
sible, including all sums paid under the poli-
cy’s LIABILITY INSURANCE.

F. CHANGES IN CONDITIONS

The CONDITIONS of the policy are changed for
UNINSURED MOTORISTS INSURANCE as fol-
lows:

1. Except for property damage, the reference in
OTHER INSURANCE to “other collectible in-

Premium$

Eftective Date 12/03/91 ExpirationDate 12/03/92
For attachment to Policy No. AS1~-351-407823-031 11 0O
Audit Basis

Issued To TIDEWATER PIZZA, INC.
529 VIKING DRIVE
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23452

surance” applies only to other collectible
uninsured motorists insurance. For property
damages, UNINSURED MOTORISTS INSUR-
ANCE is excess to all other collectible insur-
ance of any kind applicabie to the property
damage.

YOUR DUTIES AFTER ACCIDENTOR LOSS is
changed by adding the following:

a. Promptly send us copies of the legal pa-
pers if a suit is brought, and

b. Ifthere is no direct contact between the
insured or the covered auto and a hit-
and-run vehicle, promptly notify us, the
police or the Division of Motor Vehicles
as soon as practicable of the hit- and-
run vehicle involved. If the insured has
not obtained a judgment against John
Doe, his liability may be established as
between the insured and us by filing a
statement with us that there is a cause
of action against anyone who cannot be
identified. Set forth the facts and present
clear and convincing evidence that
there was a hit-and-run vehicle involved
inthe accident.

This endorsement is execufed by the company designated be.low.
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

COUNLEISIQNEADY ..cuceernirriirieeencreitinteteienitttitietsintecuiesstsrseseacsssssrorassassessnsenssens
ZeORep ve
Form No./RACF I.D. Issued
Clo0 10/29/91 LoC-1
Sales Oftice Code | Sales Representative Code N/R | 1stYear End Senial No.
NORFOLK 535 |ASSIGNED 8004 2 87 0004
CA 21210183 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, 1982 Page 2 of 2
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NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY EXCLUSION ENDORSEMENT
(Broad Form)

It is agreed that:
A. The policy does not apply:

1. Under any Liability Coverage. to bodily injury
or property damage

a. with respect to which an insured under
the policy is also an insured under a nu-
clear energy liability policy issued by
Nuclear Energy Liability insurance As-
sociation, Mutual Atomic Energy Liabil-
ity Underwriters or Nuclear Insurance
Association of Canada, or wouid be an
insured under any such policy but for its
termination upon exhaustion of its limit
of liability; or

b. resulting from the hazardous properties
of nuclear material and with respect to
which (1) any person or organization is
required to maintain financial protection
pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of
1954, or any law amendatory thereof, or
{2) the insured is, or had this policy not
been issued would be, entitled to
indemnity from the United States of
America, or any agency thereof, under
any agreement entered into by the
United States of America, or any agency
thereof, with any person or organiza-
tion.

2. Under any Medical Payments Coverage, or
under any Supplementary Payments pro-
vision relating to first aid, to expenses in-
curred with respect to bodily injury resulting
from the hazardous properties of nuclear
material and arising out of the operation of a
nuclear facility by any person or organiza-
tion.

3. Underany Liability Coverage, tobodily injury
or property damage resulting from the haz-
ardous properties of nuclear material, if

a. the nuclear material {1) is at any nuclear
facility owned by, or operated by or on
behalf of, an insured or (2) has been dis-
charged or dispersed therefrom;

b. the nuclear material is contained in
spent fuel or waste at any time pos-
sessed, handled, used, processed,
stored, transported or disposed of by or
on behalfof an insured; or

ment in connection with the planning,
construction, maintenance, operation
or use of any nuclear facility, but if such
facility is located within the United
States of America, its territories or pos-
sessions or Canada, this exclusion c.
applies oniy to property damage to such
nuclear facility and any property
thereat.

As used in this endorsement:

"hazardous properties” include radioactive, toxic
or explosive properties;

“nuclear material” means source material, spe-
cial nuclear material or byproduct material;

“source material”, “special nuclear material”, and
“byproduct material”’have the meanings given

them in the Atomic Energy Act of 1854 or in any

law amendatory thereof;

"spent fuel” means any fuel element or fuel com-
ponent, solid or liquid, which has been used or
exposed to radiation in a nuclear reactor;

- "waste” means any waste material (a) containing

byproduct material and (b) resulting from the op-
eration by any person or organization of any nu-
clear facility included within the definition of
nuclear faciity under paragraph 1 or 2thereof;

"nuciear facility” means
1. any nuclear reactor,

2. any equipment or device designed or used
for (a) separating the isotopes of uranium or
. plutonium, (b) processing or utilizing spent
fuel, or {c) handling, processing or packag-

ing waste,

3. any equipment or device used for the proc-
essing, fabricating or alloying of special nu-
clear material if at any time the total amount
of such material in the custody of the insured
at the premises where such equipment or
device is located consists of or contains
more than 25 grams of plutonium or uranium
233 or any combination thereof, or more than
250 grams of uranium 235,

4. any structure, basin, excavation, premises
or place prepared or used for the storage or
disposal of waste,

and includes the site on which any of the foregoing is
* |ocated, all operations conducted on such site and all
premises used for such operations;

c. the bodily injury or property damage
arises out of the furnishing by an insured
of services, materials, parts or equip-

CA 99210178 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, 1877
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This endorsement modifies the provisions of the Broad Form Nuclear
Exclusion used in connection with any liability policy

AMENDMENT TO THE BROAD FORM NUCLEAR EXCLUSION
(DEFINITION OF WASTE)

It is agreed that the definition of "Viaste" contained in the Nuclear Energy Liability Exclusion (Broad Form)
is amended to read as follows:

“Waste'' means any waste material

(@) containing by-product material other than the tailings or wastes produced by the extraction or
concentration of uranium or thorium from any ore processed primarily for its source material
content, and

(b) resulting from the operation by any person or organization of any nuclear facility included under
the first two paragraphs of the definition of nuclear facility.

This endarsament is executed by the company below designated by an entry, in the box opposite its name.

Premium $ B LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Etfective Date Expirstion Date O LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPAN
For attachment to Policy or Bond No.

AS1-351-407823-031 (
b @ LG
/7 sEcattane [ T3]

issued to

LOC-1
CountersignBd DY . ccvvvierrreeentertarasiaiianeeinanratataianaa
. Authorizsd Repressnistive
lasued Sales Office and No. End. Serisl No. (0002
IL 04 06
(ED. 06 79)
2



COMPREHENSIVE (INCLUDING COLLISION) COVERAGE
Automobile Insurance Plan

Itis agreed that:
1. Coverages C and D in the Automobile Physical Damage Coverage Agreements are replaced by the following:
Coverage C — Comprehensive (Including Collision) Coverage

To pay for direct and accidental loss of or damage to any "‘covered automobile,”’ — hereinafter called
loss, but with respect to each “‘covered automobile" such payment for loss shall be only for the amount
of eachlossinexcessof $___* .

and all references in the policy (or in any endorsement forming a part thereof) to the Coverages so replaced
shall be to the above-stated Coverage C.

2. The following exclusions are added:
This policy does not apply under Coverage C:

(a) to loss to the “‘covered automobile' while being operated in any prearranged or organized racing or
speed contest or in practice or preparation for any such contest:

(b) to any loss to the "covered automobile” arising out of or during the use of such automobile for the
transportation of any explosive substance, flammable liquid, or similarly hazardous materials, except
such transportation as is incidental to ordinary household or farm activities of the named insured.

* $100. Deductible Comprehensive
$250. Deductible Collision

This endorsement is sxecuted by the company below designated by an entry in the box opposite its nama.

Premium $ XELIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Etfective Date Expiration Date O LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
For attachment to Policy or Bond No.

For susche A51f351-a07823-o@_a’ W s 6-‘ L Q e

fssued t0 sicaLtany PagBDINT
LOC-1 .
Countersigned by ‘¢‘n ....................
issued Sales Office and No. End. Serial No. 0003
2340A
(AIP-1)
(Ed. 1.75) A 43
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BUSINESS AUTO POLICY

LIBERTY

You are 38 member of the Liberty Mutual Insurance
Company while this policy is in force. Membership

MUTUAL.

ofthe company.

entitles you to vote in person or by proxy at meetings

The annual meeting is in Boston, Massachusetts on
the third Wednesday in April each year at 10 o’clock in

the morning.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY.BOSTON

FOR PROMPT INSURANCE SERVICE - CALL YOUR

SERVICE OFFICE

In return for the payment of the premium and subject to all the terms of this policy, we agree with you as follows:

PART|-WORDS AND PHRASES WITH SPECIAL MEANING - READ THEM CAREFULLY

The following words and phrases have special mean- G. "Loss” means direct and accidental damage or
ing throughout this policy and appear in boldface type loss.
when used: '

A. “You” and "your” mean the person or organiza-

tion shown as the named insured in ITEM ONE of

the declarations.

B. “"We", “us” and “our” mean the company provid-
ing the insurance.

C. “Accident” includes continuous or repeated ex-

H. “Mobile equipment’ means any of the following
type of land vehicles:

1. Specialized equipment such as: Bulldozers:
Power shovels; Rollers, graders or scrapers;

Farm machinery; Cranes; Street sweepers

or other cleaners; Diggers; Forklifts; Pumps;

posure to the same conditions resulting in bodily

Generators; Air Compressors; Drills; Other
similar equipment.

injury or property damage the insured neither ex- 2. Vehicles designed for use principally off
pected nor intended. public roads.
D. “Auto”means aland motor vehicle, trailer or 3. Vehicles maintained solely to provide mobil-

semitrailer designed for travel on public roads
but does not include moblie equipment.

ity for such specialized equipment when
permanently attached.

E. “Bodily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or 4. Vehicles not required to be licensed:
disease including death resulting from any of

these.

F. “Insured” means any person or organization

5. Autos maintained for use solely on your
premises or that part of roads or other ac-

qualifying as aninsured in the WHO IS INSURED . "
section of the applicable insurance. Except with . "Property damage” means damage to or loss of

respect to our limit of liability, the insurance af-
forded applies separately to each insured who is
seeking coverage or against whom a claim is
made or suit is brought.

GPO 3015 R2
(CA 00 01)
(Ed. 01 80)

Includes copyrighted malerial of Insurance
Services Office, with its permission.
Copyright, Insurance Services Office, 1877, 1979
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use of tangible property.

J. Trailer” includes semitrailer.

cesses that adjoin your premises.

Page 1 of 6
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~nuclear reactor” means any apparatus designed or “property damage” includes all forms of radioactive
‘ysed to sustain nuclear fission in a self-supporting contamination of property.

chain reaction or to contain a critical mass of

fissionable material,

This endorsement is executed by the company designated below.
Premium$ . LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Eftecuve Date 12/03/91 Expiration Date 12/03/92
For attachmentto Policy No. AS1-351-407823-031 11 0
Audit Basis

issueaTo TIDEWATER PIZZA, INC.
529 VIKING DRIVE

VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23452 W%«_ 6_\]_@.;{:)\__
SICRETARY

PRISIOENT

COUNMErSIGNEA DY ..euvreiiiiuirninnietiotetnisioranissstonsesctsnrnsrrssnsssesessaeressrssanssessessessnses
AULROT:Z¢O Represcntative
Form NoJ/RACF 1.D. Issued
Clo0 10/729/91 LOC-1
Sales Office ‘ Code | Sales Representative Code N/R |1stYear | EndSerial No.
NORFOLK 535 |ASSIGNED 8004 2 | 87 06001
CA 83210178 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, 1977 Page 2 of 2
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PART ll-WHICH AUTOS ARE COVERED AUTOS

A. ITEM TWO of the declarations shows the autos
that are covered autos for each of your cover-
ages. The numerical symbols explained in ITEM
THREE of the declarations describe which autos
are covered autos. The symbols entered next to
acoverage designale the only autos that are cov-
ered autos. .

B. OWNED AUTOS YOU ACQUIRE AFTER THE POL-
ICY BEGINS

1. Ifsymbols “1*, “2",“3", "4", “5", or "6" are en-
tered next to a coverage in ITEM TWO, then
you already have coverage for autos of the
type described until the policy ends.

2. But, ifsymbol “7" is entered next to a cover-
age in ITEM TWO, an auto you acquire will be
a covered auto for the coverage only if:

a. WE already insure all autos that you own
forthat coverage or it replaces an auto
you previously owned that had that cov-
erage; and

b. Youtell us within 30 days after you ac-
quire it that you want us to insure it for
that coverage.

CERTAIN TRAILERS AND MOBILE EQUIPMENT.

If the policy provides liability insurance; the fol-
lowing types of vehicles are covered autos for li-
ability insurance:

1. Trailers with a load capacity of 2,000 pounds
or less designed primarily for travel on pub-
lic roads.

2. Mobile equipment while being carried or
towed by a covered auto.

PART ill - WHERE AND WHEN THIS POLICY COVERS

We cover accidents or losses which occur during the
policy period:

A. Inthe United States of America. its territories or
possessions, Puerto Rico or Canada; or

B. While the covered auto is being transported be-

tween any of these places.

PARTIV-LIABILITY INSURANCE

A. WEWILL PAY.

1. Wewill pay all sums the insured legally must
pay as damages because of bodily injury or
property damage to which this insurance ap-
plies, caused by an accident and resulting
from the ownership, maintenance or use of a
covered auto.

2. We have the right and duty to defend any suit
asking for these damages. However, we
have no duty to defend suits for bodily injury
or property damage not covered by this pol-
icy. We may investigate and settie any claim
or suit as we consider appropriate. Our pay-
ment of the LIABILITY INSURANCE limit ends
our duty to defend or settle.

B. WEWILLALSOPAY.

In addition to our limit of liability, we wili pay for
the insured:

1.  Upto $250 for cost of bail bonds (including
bonds for reiated traffic law violations) re-
quired because of an accident we cover. We
do not have to furnish these bonds.

2. Premiums on appeal bonds in any suit we
defend.

GPO 3015 R2
(CA 00 01)

(Ed. 01 80) Copyright, Insurance Services Office, 1977, 1979

3. Premiums on bonds to release attachments
in a suit we defend but only for bonds up to
our limit of liability.

4. Allcosts taxed to the insured in a suit we de-
fend.

5. Allinterest accruing after the entry of the
judgment in a suit we defend. Our duty to pay
interest ends when we pay ortender our limit
of liability.

6. Upto$50a dayforloss of earnings (but not
other income) because of attendance at
hearings or trials at our request.

7. Otherreasonable expenses incurred atour
request.

WE WILL NOT COVER - EXCLUSIONS.
This insurance does not apply to:

1. Liability assumed under any contract or
agreement.

2. Any obligation for which the insured or his or
her insurer may be held liable under any
workers’ compensation or disability benefits
law or under any similar law.

46
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Any obligation of the insured to indemnify
another for damages resulting from bodily
injury tothe insured’s employee.

Bodily injury to any feliow employee of the
insured arising out of and in the course of his
or her employment.

Bodily injury to any employee of the insured
arising out of and in the cours . of his or her
employment by the insured. However, this
exclusion does not apply to bodily injury to
domestic employees not entitled to workers’
compensation benefits.

Property damage to properly owned or
transported by the insured orin the insured’s
care, custody, or control.

Bodily injury or property damage resulting
from the handling of property:

a. Beforeitis moved from the place where
itis accepted by the insured for move-
ment into or onto the covered auto, or

b. Afteritis moved from the covered auto
to the place where it is finally delivered
by the insured.

Bodily injury or property damare resulting
from the movement of property by a me-
chanical device (other than a hand truck) not
attached to the covered auto.

Bodily injury or property damage caused by
the dumping, discharge or escape of
irritants, pollutants or contaminants. This
exclusion does not apply if the discharge is
sudden and accidental.

D. WHO IS INSURED.

You are an insured for any covered auto.

Anyone else is an insured while using with
your permission a covered auto you own,
hire or borrow except:

a. Theownerofacovered auto you hire or
borrow from one of your employees or a
member of his or her household.

b. Someone using a covered auto while he
or she is working in a business of sell-
ing, servicing, repairing or parking
autos unless that business is yours.

c. Anyone otherthan your employees, a
lessee or borrower or any of their em-
ployees, while moving property to or
from a covered auto.

3. Anyone liable for the conduct of an insured
described above is an insured but only to the
extent of that liability. However, the owner
or anyone else from whom you hire or bor-
row a covered auto is an insured only if that
auto is a trailer connected to a covered auto
you own.

OUR LIMIT OF LIABILITY.

+. Regardless of the number of covered autos,
insureds, claims made or vehicles invoived
in the accident, the most we will pay for all
damages resulting from any one accidentis
the LIABILITY INSURANCE limit shown in the
declarations.

2. Allbodily injury and property damage result-
ing from continuous or repeated exposure to
substantially the same conditions will be

. considered as resulting from one accident.

OUT OF STATE EXTENSIONS OF COVERAGE

1.  While a covered auto is away from the state
where it is licensed we wili:

a. Increase this policy’s liability limits to
meet those specified by a compuisory
or financial responsibility law in the ju-
risdiction where the covered auto is be-
ing used.

b. Providethe minimum amounts and
types of other coverages, such as “No-
Fault”, required of out of state vehicles
by the jurisdiction where the covered
auto is being used.

2. Wewill not pay anyone more than once for
the same elements of ioss because of these
extensions.

PART V-PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE

A. WE WILL PAY.

1.

We will pay for loss to a covered auto or its
equipment under:

a. Comprehensive Coverage. From any
cause except the covered auto’s colli-
sion with another object or its overturn.

GPO 3015 R2
(CA 00 01)

(Ed. 01 80)

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, 1977, 1979
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b. Specified Perils Coverage. Caused by.

(1) Fire orexplosion;

(2) Theft;

(3) Windstorm, hail or earthquake;
(4) Flood;

(5) Mischielor vandalism;

Page 30of 6



(6) The sinking, burning, collision or
derailment of any conveyance
transporting the covered auto.

c. Collision Coverage. Caused by the cov-
ered auto’s collision with another object
or its overturn.

2. Towing.

We will pay up to $25 for towing and labor
costs incurred each time a covered auto of
the private passengertype is disabled. How-
ever, the labor must be performed at the
place of disablement.

B. WEWILLALSOPAY.

We will also pay up to $10 per day to a maximum
of $300 for transportation expense incurred by
you because of the total theft of a covered auto of
the private passengertype. We will pay only for
those covered autos for which you carry either
Comprehensive or Specified Perils Coverage. We

sound reproducing equipment not perma-
nently installed in a covered auto.

Loss to any sound receiving equipment de-
signed for use as a citizens’ band radio, two-
way mobile radio or telephone or scanning
monitor receiver, including its antennas and
other accessories, uniess permanently in-
stalled in the dash or console opening
normally used by the auto manufacturer for
the installation of a radio.

D. HOW WE WILL PAY FOR LOSSES - THE MOST WE
WILL PAY.

1.

Al our option we may:

a. Pay for, repairorreplace damaged or
stolen property; or

b. Returnthe stolen property, at our ex-
pense. We will pay for any damage that
resuits to the auto from the theft.

will pay for transportation expenses incurred 2. The most we will pay for loss is the smaller

during the period beginning 48 hours after the ofthe following amounts:

theft and ending, regardless of the policy’s expi-

ration, when the covered auto is returned to use a. The a::tual cash valuehofme damaged

or we pay for its loss. or stolen propenrty at the time of loss.

- '~ b. The cost of repairing or replacing the
C. WEWILLNOTCOVER-EXCLUSIONS. damaged or stolen properly with other

This insurance does not apply to: of like kind or quality.

1. Wear and tear, freezing, mechanical or elec- 3. Foreach covered auto, our obligation to pay
trical breakdown unless caused by other for, repair, return or replace damaged or
loss covered by this policy. stolen property will be reduced by the appli-

cable deductible shown in the declarations.

2. Blowouts, punctures or other road damage Any Comprehensive Coverage deductible
totires unless caused by other loss covered shown in the declarations does not apply to
by this policy. loss caused by fire or lighting.

3. Losscaused by declared or undeclared war 4. GLASSBREAKAGE-HITTING A BIRD OR
or insurrection or any of their consequences. ANIMAL -FALLING OBJECTS OR MISSILES.

4. Loss caused by the explosion ofa nuclear We will pay for glass breakage, loss caused
weapon or its consequences. by hitting a bird or animal or by falling ob-

. . L jects or missiles under Comprehensive Cov-

5. Losscaused by radioactive contamination. erage if you carry Comprehensive Coverage

for the damaged covered auto. However, you

6. il;\os: '3.‘3322;3;&5 °rr°";irei‘:l‘m.g 'gﬁ::g:’:’a have the option of having glass breakage
cog e?eépauto perm yins caused by a covered auto’s collision or over-

v ) turn considered a loss under Collision Cov-
7. Losstotapes, records or other sound re- erage.
producing devices designed for use with

PART VI-CONDITIONS

The insurance provided by this policy is subject to the 1.  You must promptly notify us or our agent of

foliowing conditions: any accident or loss. You must tell us how,
when and where the accident or loss hap-

A. YOURDUTIES AFTER ACCIDENT OR LOSS. pened. You must assistin obtaining the

GPO 3015 R2

(CA 00 01)

(Ed. 01 80) Copyright, Insurance Services Office, 1877, 1879 Page 4 of 6
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names and addresses of any injured persons
and wilnesses.

Additionally, you and other involved in-
sureds must:

a. Cooperate with us in the investigation,
settiement or defense of any claim or
suit. No insured shall, except at his or
her own cost, voluntarily nake any pay-
ment, assume any obligation orincur
any expense.

b. Immediately send us copies of any no-
tices or legal papers received in con-
nection with the accident or loss.

¢. Submit at our expense and as often as
we require to physical examinations by
physicians we select.

d. Authorize us to obtain medical reports
and other pertinent medical informa-
tion.

Additionally, to recover for loss to a covered
auto or its equipment you must do the fol-
lowing:

a. Permitustoinspect and appraise the
damaged property before **s repair or
disposition.

b. Dowhatis reasonably necessary after
loss at our expense to protect the cov-
ered auto from further loss.

c. Submit a proof of loss when required by
us.

d. Promptly notify the police if the covered
auto or any of its equipment is stolen.

B. OTHER INSURANCE.

1.

For any covered auto you own this policy
provides primary insurance. For any cov-
ered auto you don’t own, the insurance pro-
vided by this policy is excess over any other
collectible insurance. However, while a cov-
ered auto which is a trailer is connected to
another vehicle the liability coverage this
policy provides for the trailer:

a. Isexcesswhileitis connected to a mo-
for vehicle you don‘t own.

b. Is primary while it is connected to a cov-
ered auto you own.

When two or more policies cover on the
same basis, either excess or primary, we will
pay only our share. Our share is the propor-
tion that the limit of our policy bears to the

GPO 3015 R2
(CA 00 01)

(Ed. 01 80)

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, 1977, 1979

total of the limits of all the policies covering
on the same basis.

OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS.

If we make any payment, we are enlitled to re-
cover what we paid from other parties. Any per-
son to or for whom we make payment must
transfer to us his or her rights of recovery against
any other party. This person must do everything
necessary to secure these rights and must do
nothing that would jeopardize them.

CANCELLING THIS POLICY DURING THE POL-
ICY PERIOD.

1. You may cancel the policy by returning it to
us or by giving us advance notice of the date
cancellation is to take effect.

2. We may cancel the policy by mailing you at
least 10 days notice at your last address
known by us. We may deliver any notice in-
stead of mailing it. Proof of mailing of any
notice will sufficient proof of notice.

3. The effective date of canceliation stated in
the notice shall become the end of the policy
period.

4. Ifthis policy is cancelled, you may be entitled
to a premium refund. If so, we will send you
the refund. However, making or offering to
make the refund is not a condition of cancel-
lation. If you cancel, the refund, if any, will be
compuled in accordance with the customary
short rate procedure. if we cancel, the re-
fund, if any, will be computed pro rata.

LEGAL ACTION AGAINST US.

No legal action may be brought against us until
there has been full compliance with all the terms
of this policy. In addition, under LIABILITY IN-
SURANCE, no legal action may be brought
against us until we agree in writing that the in-
sured has an obligation to pay or until the amount
of that obligation has been finally determined by
judgment after trail. No person or organization

. has any right under this policy to bring us into any

action to determine the liability of the insured.
INSPECTION.

At our option we may inspect your property and
operations at any time. These inspections are for
our benefit only. By our right to inspect or by our
making any inspection we make no represen-
tation that your property or operations are safe,
not harmful to health or comply with any law, rule
or regulation.

G. CHANGES.

Page Sof 6
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This policy contains all the agreements between
you and us. Its terms may not be changed or
waived except by endorsement issued by us. Ifa
change requires a premium adjustment, we will
adjust the premium as of the effective date of
change. If we revise this policy form to provide
more coverage without additional premium
charge your policy will automatically provide the
additional coverage as of the day the revision is
effective in your state.

TRANSFER OF YOUR INTEREST IN THIS POLICY.

Your rights and duties under this policy may not
be assigned without our written consent,

NO BENEFIT TO BAILEE- PHYSICAL DAMAGE
INSURANCE ONLY. :

We will not recognize any assignment or grant
any coverage for the benefit of any person or or-
ganization holding, storing or transporting prop-
enty for a fee regardless of any other provision of
this policy.

BANKRUPTCY.

Bankruptcy or insolvency of the insured shall not
relieve us of any obligations under this policy.

APPRAISAL FOR PHYSICAL DAMAGE LOSSES.

1. Ifyou and we fail to agree as to the amount
of loss either may demand an appraisal of
the loss. In such event, you and we shall
each select a competent appraiser, and the
appraisers shall select a competent and dis-
interested umpire. The appraisers shall
state separately the actual cash value and
the amount of loss, and, failing to agree,
shall submit their differences to the umpire.
An award in writing of any two shall deter-
mine the amount of loss. You and we shall
each pay the chosen appraiser and shall
bear equally the other expenses of the ap-
praisal and umpire.

2. Weshall not be held to have waived any of
our rights by any act relating to appraisal.

TWO OR MORE POLICIES ISSUED BY US.

Ifthis policy and any other policy issued to you by
us or any company affiliated with us apply to the
same accident, the aggregate maximum limit of
liability under all the policies shall not exceed the
highest applicable limit of liability under any one
policy. This condition does not apply to any policy
issued by us or an affiliated company specifically
to apply as excess insurance over this policy.

This policy has been signed by our President and Secretary at Boston, Massachusetts, and countersigned
on the declarations page by an authorized representative.

GPO 3015 R2
(CA 00 01)
{Ed. 01 80)

MCRCTARY PRLSOIRY

Copyright, Insurance Services Olffice, 1877, 1978
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BUSINESS AUTO POLICY

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company . Boston

THIS POLICY IS CLASSIFIED IN ON: OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING DIVIDEND CLASSES:

When your auto is principally garaged in

NOTEN CArOliNA .ottt eeert e s e es bt s e e s tb e re e s s s s s e aessrnseaassesssssasnasasreaeeessaesessansensnnn Class V-A
When your auto is principally garaged in
T KBS uviteietieeieiitret et eteeste e ittt aeseteeete e st e e et e aee b e sa e s et aaar et ean bt esaeaetesssaeeaseearnsasnrentetn reereeeenrerrea—a—aaes Class V-B
When you auto is principally garaged
elsewhere than in Massachusetts,
NOMN CaArOliNG OF TEXAS tiecciiiiiiieiiieieieiteeererecteesretteesetessesnseesssnnneetessasnesansssssssansasasseessonsnnensnnss sossncons Class V-C

THIS POLICY IS NONASSESSABLE.
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"1ARK & STUANT. P.C
ATTORNEYS
Veaginia Buaca, Vigcisia

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
NORFOLK DIVISION

THOMAS M. STONE,

Plaintiff,
V. Civil Action No.
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, Thomas M. Stone, by counsel,

2:94 CV 560

pursuant to

Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure requests that this

Court enter summary judgment in his favor against Liberty Mutual

Insurance Company in the amount of $225,000, plus pre-judgment and

post-judgment interest, and his court costs for the reasons stated

in the attached Brief in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary

Judgment.

THOMAS M. STONE

By

Stephen C. Swain, Esquire
Virginia State Bar #12924
Robert L. Samuel, Jr., Esquire
Virginia State Bar #18605

S. Geoffrey Glick, Esquire
Virginia State Bar #28800
Clark & Stant, P.C.

900 One Columbus Center
Virginia Beach, VA 23462
(804) 499-8800

52
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<ARK & STANT, P.C
ATTORNLYS
-ciNia Bracu, VinGinia

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion:

for Summary Judgment was mailed, first class, postage prepaid, to:
all Alan B. Rashkin, Esquire, Furniss, Davis, Rashkind & Saunders,
P.C., Post Office Box 12525, Norfolk, Virginia 23541-0525, this zﬂtr

day of October, 1994.

S hen C. Swain

87365001
mfsj.agg
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i IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
| FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
NORFOLK DIVISION

THOMAS M. STONE,
I Plaintiff,
v. Civil Action No. 2:94cv560

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant.

STIPULATIONS OF TEE PLAINTIFF AND
DEFENDANT RELATING TO THEIR RESPECTIVE

MOTIONE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Plaintiff, Thomas M. Stone ("Stone"), and Defendant,

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company ("Liberty Mutual") stipulate to

the following:

1. That this matter is ripe for summary judgment and

that their are no genuine issues of material fact that exist.

2. That their respective rights to a jury trial are

¥ waived.
3. That on October 30, 1992, Stone was lawfully
! operating a motor vehicle owned by him when he was involved in a

collision with a motor vehicle negligently operated by Carol J.

Drye ("Drye"), who crossed the center line of the road into
Stone’s lane.

4. That as a result of the accident, Stone incurred

serious injuries.
5. That at the time of the accident, Stone was a?

member of the United States Navy who was working part time for

CLARK & STANT. P.C . . . . . . ;
ATroanzys Tidewater Pizza, Inc. t/a Dominos Pizza ("Tidewater Pizza") as a'

Vincinia Braoi, Viacivia

pizza delivery person.
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LARK &k STANT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS
Veaninia BLaOn, VIRGINIA

metvw e e e e e

6. That at the time of the accident, Stone was acting
within the scope of his employment for Tidewater Pizza; Stone’s|.
motor vehicle was being used in connection with Tidewater Pizza’s
business; Stone was responsible for providing his own
transportation to and from deliveries.

7. That Stone subsequently filed a Motion for Judgment
in the Circuit Court for the City of Virginia Beach against Drye,
which was styled as "Thomas M. Stone v. Carol J. Drye, CL92-3364."

8. That on September 28, 1993, the case on Stone’s
Motion for Judgment was tried in the Virginia Beach Circuit Court,
whereupon aftef conclusion of the evidence, the Court ordered
judgment in favor of Stone and against Drye in the amount of
$250,000 plus interest and court costs.

9. That on October 9, 1993, the Virginia Beach Circuit
Court entered an Order incorporating its award. A copy of the
October 9, 1993 Judgment Order which is attached to Stone’s Brief
in Support of his Motion for Summary Judgment, previéusly filed in
this case, is authentic.

10. That at the time of the accident, Tidewater Pizza
was the holder of a commercial policy, policy no. AS1-351-407823-
031 (the "Liberty Mutual Policy"), with automobile insurance
coverage, issued by Liberty Mutual to Tidewater Pizza. The copy
of the Liberty Mutual Policy which is attached to Liberty Mutual’s
Brief in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment previously
filed in this case is an accurate and complete copy of the Liberty
Mutual Policy in force and effect on October 30, 199%92.

-2-
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11. That the Liberty Mutual Policy contained an
Uninsured Motorists Insurance Endorsement, which includes coverage
for underinsured motor vehicles, with limits of $350,000.00. Atf
the time of the accident, there was only $25,000.00 of liability:
or other coverage applicable to Drye’s operation and use of her

vehicle and available for payment on Stone’s bodily injury claim. :

12. That on October 30, 1992, at the time of the
F accident, Stone was neither an officer, director, shareholder, nor
owner of Tidewater Pizza.

13. That on October 30, 1992, at the time of the

accident, Sfone was not occupying a 1986 Honda automobile or a
1987 Ford Tempo automobile.

14. That on October 30, 1992, at the time of the
accident, Stone was not occupying a motor vehicle owned by or
leased to Tidewater Pizza or hired or borrowed by Tidewater Pizza.

15. That on October 30, 1992, at the time of the
accident, Stone was neither related to or fegiding in the
i household of George or Katheryn Hazzis.

i SEEN AND AGREED:

e

Stephen C. Swain, Esquire
Virginia State Bar” #12924
Robert L. Samuel, Jr., Esquire
Virginia State Bar #18605
S. Geoffrey Glick, Esquire
Virginia State Bar #28800
Counsel for Thomas M. Stone,
Plaintiff

LARK & STANT, P.C
ATTOANEYS ’ 3
‘an1a Braow, Vimciva
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ARK & STANT, P.C
ATtTORNEYVS
=nia Brack, Vircinia

P

CLARK & STANT, P.C.

900 One Columbus Center
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462
(804) 499-8800

nd, Esquire
Counsel for Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, Defendant
Furniss, Davis, Rashkind
and Saunders, P.C.
Post Office Box 12525
Norfolk, Virginia 23541

87369001
stipu.sgg
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SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA
Law LiBRARY

SECOND FLOOR
100 NoRTH NINTH STREET
STATE LAW LIBRARIAN
GAIL WARREN RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219

I, Gail Warren, State Law Librarian, Supreme Court of Virginia, do
hereby certify that attached hereto is a true copy of pages 40 through 73 of the

Joint Appendix for Michael Martin Bayer v. Travelers Indemnity Company,
Record #781067.

Given under my hand and seal of said Court this seventh day of December
1994.

~

—

State Law Librarian
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' T!n Travelars
Commarcial Policies

XV

JECLARATIORS A ~ AUTOMOBILE CO* *
{Appiicable 10 Sections I and IV)

Y] Symbol 3073

Page 1 of 2

£S

('.q Y
1. Palicy No: - - - .
650+237A174-2+ 18376 e Dot
2 Forms Applicable ~ COMPREHENSIVE AUTOMOBILE FORM L% SCHEDULE LIABILITY FORM L
AUTOMOBILE PHYSICAL DAMAGE FORM L J
3. Coveragz Affarded and Limits of Liability = Insurance is afforded for such of the fcuowmg coverages for which a limit of liability or an X"
is inserted. Tha limit of The Travelers’ liability for each such coverage shall be as stated herein or as shown in SECTlONS It AND IV COVER-
AGE DECLARATIONS 8.
" : Coverags Limits of Liability
t“b"'awd'; s:‘“‘"‘ m . each person each occurrsncs
. Bodily Injury Liability , . c .. .8 2 S
D. Property Damage Liability, . . . . . . 5,000 -? g’ggg
C. Bodily Injury Liability ?
. and Single Limit $ each occurrencs
D. Property Damage Liability ‘
F. Automsbile Medical Payments . . .s Lo
U.  Uninsured Motorists (See item B¢ herein,) )
Physical Damage ~ Section IV . :
0 -~ Comprehensive D .
P ~ Collision 0
Q ~ Fire, Lightaing or Transpertation D
R ~ Theit D
§ ~ Combined Additional O s
TT — Towing ~ subject to a limit of $25 for each D
disablement .
s Liability — Section 1} -
a. Bodily Injury Lisbility and Property Damage Liability Coverages — SCHEDULE AUTGMQBILE LIABILITY FOAM - Insurance is
sfiorded for only such automobile hazards for which an X" is inserted.
Owned Automabile Hired Automobiles :: Non-owned Automobiles
b. Automobile Medical Payments
1. Division 1 = lnsurance is afforded only wuh respect 1o the type of automabile for which 2n X" is inserted,
Any owned automobile Any licensed owned private passenger
. Any hired automobile automobile
Any 2utomaobile with Coverage F designated Any non-owned automobiiz
I in the SECTIONS 11l AND IV COVERAGE Other — describe:
j DECLARATIONS B
2. Designated Person Insured - Division 2: (lnsurance does not appiy in the absence of a specificentry.)
c .';l)ni;sund'fié'tGrinr‘-eg»
=1° Ee;"cfxpt.on of lnflred Hﬁhwav Vehicres = Insurance is afforded only wit)) respactta t the insured highway :g_ghg:l?-s,’f’pg.__s;l!‘:i_&*ggf_},
X s if msart-'d . .
.[_. - Any automaobile owned by the Named Insured. ..
[ -Any pl‘le! passengor icmoie av.-rod by the Named lnsmd
D Any highway vehicle descrideg with Co\era'-e U designated in the SECTIOP.S 1!l ANMD IV COVERAGE DECLARA-
[ TI0NS B and 2 highway vehic'e ewnarship of which is acquired during the period Sceticn 111 is i eifect by the Namad
fnsured as a rep'acemant tharafore,
D Any mobile equipment ownad or leased by and regisiared in the name of the Nomed Insured. 